COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 2,

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich., Sept. 2. 1924,
Reguiar Session

Meet ng called to order by Pres.
Sugden.

Present: Ald. Slauson, Hender-
son, Lucas, Ware, Whi.e, Fre_man,
Gram, Norris, Pres, Sugden, 9.

Absent: Ald. Jocelyn, Haarer:
Graf, Donnelly, Moore, 5

M nuteg of Aug. 18, 1924, ap-
proved. v ‘

Commun_cations

From Board of Public Works
To the Board of Public Works,
Ann Arbor, Mich.

Gtentlemen:

I submi:t the following prelimin-

ary est.mate of the cost of the Oak

Lane Pavement Dist, 61. Plans
and spec.fications are on file in my
office.
l.abor and materials ....$1,064 00
Eng neering & contingen-

CICS a5 wiis (ool Siliartel ikt f 106.40
Hst.mated CoBE o viv .ok s $1,170.40

Respectiully submitted.
GEO, H, SANDENBURGH,
City Eng.neer.
Moved by Mr. Hutzel, that C.ty
E.gineer's est.mate be approved
und re.erred to council.
(Council action).
Ref:rred to Street Committee.
(From Board),
City Eng neer presen.ed tabula-
tion of bid of Ann Arbor Asphalt

Cornstruct on Co. tor paving May-
nard st.

Sheet asphalt ......s:0: $6,357.60
Eng.neer’s est:mate ..... 5,989.00

Moved by Mr_ Hutzel, that Board
recommends to council that the h.d
of Ann Arbor Asphalt Construc-
tion Co. be accep.ed for paving
Maynard st and contract awardad
to them.

(Council action).

Moved by Ald. Gram, that recom-
mendation o. Board be concurred
in.
Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Henderson. Lucas,
Ware, White, Freeman. Gram,
Norris, Pr¢s. Sugden, 9. Nays, none.

(From Board).

Mr Rentschler rzported that the
annual meeting of the ‘“American
Socie.y for Munic.pal Imbprove-
ments’’ would pe held in Boston,
Mass., from Sept. 29 to Oct. 4. 1924.

Moved by Mr, Rentschlcr, that
Board asks council for permission
to send City Engin-er to th's meet-
ing.

1924 145

(Council action),

Moved by Ald. Norris, that re-
quest be granted.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,

Ald. Slauson, Henderson. Lucas,

Ware, White, Freeman. Gram,

Nor:is, Pr.s. Sugdsn, 9. Nays, none.
Pefitions

Of Herbert T. Wetherbee, et. al,
for lateral sewer on Cedar st. from
Wr.ght st. to and ‘ncluding Wether-
bze property received and referred
to Sewer Committee.

Petition of John Hanna. et. al,
protest ng against construction of
new sidewalk, six feet wide, on

wist sde o’ S. State st rece.ved.

Moved by Ald. Gram, that peti-
tion bz rererred to S.dewalk Com-
m.ttee with power to act.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Henderson. Laucas,
Ware, Wh te, Freeman. Gram,
Norris, Pres. Sugden, 9. Nays, none.

Commitr ee Reports
Finance Report
Contingent Fund

Geo. E. Lewis, salary ....$ 41.66
I. G. Reynolds, salary 208.33
Ross Granger, salary 208.33
Herbert W. Cr ppen, salary 208 33
AL ¢ Paul, salary .. ... . 208 33
Geo. Sandenburgh, salary 300.00
H. R. Scov.ll, salary 200.00
Roscoe O. Bonis.eel, salary 166.66
C. F. Hartman, salary ... 160.00
John A. Wessinger, salary 150 00
@ Perry, salary ... 150.00
G:o. Irvine, salary ..... 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary .... 125.00
Charles Stoll, salary 125.00
Jessie Crippen, salary 115.00
Marcia M. Minn.s, salary 115 00
Clara Mast, salary ..... 105.00
John Weber, salary ..... 100.00
Florence Hallen, salary . 83.33
Ned R. Smith, salary 75 00
Edw'n Ganzhorn, salary. . 50.00
Dorothy Wr.ght, salary .. 24.00
Frank Marx, salary, 1-2
1Ak 0% 0 HE e TR PRAE O M e 2T L TR 4 74.64
Patrick Martin, salary 1-2
BAIIER - r v vidia s o s bR 50.00
Contingent Fund total
AANARUEEL o v il bt ot o $3,193.61
Fire Fund
Chas. Andrews, salary ..$ 95.16
Henry McLaren, salary .. 81.48
Ralph Xdwards, salary 81.43
Jacob Gwinner, salary T7.65
Frank Markey, salary 74.64
Herman Krusz, salary .. 74 64
Emil Damman, salary ... T4.64
Mat He'ninger, salary 74.64
Flovda Naylor, salary T4.64



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 2,

146 1924
D ' Alary i e 74.64 A, E. Hawkes, salary 62.50
}I;J;rrllj Azlaflli)rllc,l,szlaryy ...... 74.64 CIliff Shetterly, salary 77.566
Henry Nevroth, salary 74.64 Donna Woodward, salary 57.50
Arthur Clark, salary 74.64 William Groves, salary .. 62 50
Clyde Carpen:er, salary .. 74.64 J. C. Ledwidge, salary 62.50
John Comiskey, salary 74.64 .
Chas. Smith, salary 67.96 Total semi-monthly sal-
Walter Fieldcamp, salary g’!{gg T 1= I R SN L $ 70347
Whitlock, salary ;
ggr\‘;grd Zeeb, salary ... 67.96 Water Works total sal-$1 Ko
42.61 aries e i s ,265.
Chas. Carroll, salary 2R S e sk
: 1 salar.ies Mun cipal Garage
F';?ZFFn%%tEOtzug ....$1,471.26 Standard (_)il Co., suppliesy 180.85
Police Fund Auto Specialty Shop, sup-
Thos. O’Brien, salary ....$ 96.16 plies  ...ocviecatencaes 2.85
Frank Kelhl, salary 79 16 II‘W-_n M. Clements, sup-
Louis Fohsy, salary ..... 79.16 pliss  ............ e 1.0(3
W. J. Aprill, salary ..... 74.64 Harris T.re Co., supplies. . 59.26
Ed. Blumhardt, salary 74.64 C. H. Kit.redge, supplies .30
Marland Howard, salary. . 74.64 The Michigamua Oil Co.,
Geo. Randel, salary ..... 74.64 supplies ..... Py URA s 128.90
Chas. Kapp, salary ..... 74.64 Muehllg & Schmid, sup-
Carl Arnold, salary ..... 74.64 plhes . uwaEides « we 15.77
Thos Fohey, salary ..... 74.64 Henry S. Platt, supplies.. 703
Norman Ballard, salary .. 74.64 Wolf & Colv.n, suppl-es .. 2.50
Arnold Busch, salary 74 64 Arthur T. Grossman, sup-
Norman Cook, salary 74.64 plies and labor...... 31.58
Sherman Mortensen, salary 76.20 The Welding Shop, repa-rs 2.50
Harold Herzog, salary 67.96 C. E. Godfrey, freight &
Albert Heusel, salary 67.96 Gartass | i s e 997
Irwin Keebler, salary 67.96 £ ———
Harold Gee, salary ..... 67.96 Municipa] Garage total$§ 443.21
Louis Stackable, salary 67.96 Engineer Department

Police Fund total salar-
ies 1-2 month Aug. ..$1,415.88

Poor Fund

John Shadford, salary ...§$ 50.00
Cemetery Fund

Herman Zulz, salary ....$ 95.00

Park Fund

E. A. Gallup, salary ..... 3> 208 33

Clara Mast, salary ..... 10.00
Park Fund total salar-

BB - i L5 i e i D 2 1838

Water Works Tund
Geo. 8. Vandawarker, sal-

T g A T O T Y IR Y SR o $ 250.00
Leslie Bush, salary ..... 192.50
Dr. H, Emerson, salary .. 50.00
BE. Cornell, salary ...... 10.00
Geo. Mann, salary ..... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt, sal-

EERIe & L i e 20 00
W.rt Cornwell, salary 20.00

Total monthly salar'es § 562.50
Harry Willsher, salary ..$ 64.62
Emanuel Sodt, salary 77 55
Fred Linde, salary ..... 68.75
Robert Rowe, salary 62.50
Robert Young, salary 57.50
Durward Young, salary . 50.00

Jim Acqui, services .....$ 53.40
Fred:rick Arnet, services 26.00
Joseph A. Barkovish, servi-

@BE L e 44.00
Wm. J Chambers. services 53.85
L. D. Corlett, szrv.ces 46.00
K. W. Donnell, services .. 52.80
Geo, BB Hodgins, services 75.00
V. W. McAdam, services .. 87.50
Wm F Niethamer, services 16.80
W. H. Puyear, servic:zs .. 31.20
E. D. Rentschler, services 16.80
A. M Snider. serviceg 47.60
R. Wallace Teed, services 52.80

Engineer Total ....... $ 603.756
Water Wors Dept, water §$ 19.76
The Detroit Edison Co.,

eity hall, ete. .......» 87.256
Edward Besch, collecting

SRTDALE i wt a ae 1,300.00
Geo. H. Miller, registra-

/o1 1 G SR s S e 100.50
Ida M. Reynolds. registra-

/5170 o (RN e 8 e 96.50
Perfect Typewriter Key

G0 , SUDDlEY . rieisne s 4.00
Chas. R. Snyder, supplies 67.00
Ann Arbor Foundry Co,

BRDDPEER -5, i s s i o0 32.00

Kyer-Whitker Co.,



‘COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 2,

Ry IR - ois s 6 e it e e § 3.93
Muehl' g & Schmld sup- E
R <. U~ RS e, T .60
City .of Ann Arbor Mun:-
cipal - Garage, (Eng. _
et mwswaseoore s e s s - 54.96
Schumacher Hardware Co. ‘
supplies ......... ..., .50
E M. Wurster, supplies. . 101.00
Rogers - Poster Sczrvice.
"-posting notices e 5.00
Theron 8. Langford, pay—
" men* on deed ........ 16 66
P, B. Harding, tepairs ..., 1.00
H. J. Hochrein, repairs... 36.05
Wolf & Colvin, repairs 2.80
I. G Reynolds, expenses
Paid  wipesesiwissi %, 12.67.
Total supplies, etc. .$1,892.18
‘Cont'ngent Fund total
includ.ng salaries .$6.132 75
Fir> Fund
Banner Laundering <Co.,
ARARAPY sswimsswavegsw P 8.00
Martin Haller, supplies .. 39 35
Kyer-Whitker Co., sup-
plies ... 9.80
Carl Pardon, supphes 2.00
Henry S. Platt, supplies .. .40
Sam C. Andres. repa'rs 25
Total supples ete.....$ 59.80
ire Fund total 'nclud-
ing salaries ......... $1,631 06
Poler Fund ‘
Ebhcerbach & Son Co., sup-
ples ... .. ... $ 2.50
Ernst PBrothers Electric
Shop, supplies ........ 2 97
Jno. C. Fischer Co., sup-
plieg # ;.8 sty wR s wic twa a 1.68
Tho Michigamua 011 Co.,
csupplieg ... 1.54
City of Ann Arbor Muni-
c'pal Garage, -supples: '
“Bley shudle s 58.95
Reule, Conlin & Co.. sup-
RIS o1 (0= LA R A S L 11.00
Schumacher Hardware
Co.," BUpplies=. .75 5a o 2 6.60
Total supplies, =te .....$§ 8524
Police Fund total in-
-cluding salaries .$1,501.12
", Poor. Fuand -
A. J Waters, supplies ...§ 24.47
Herrick & Bohnet, supplies 7.11
Steve Brousalis, supplies. 10.07
Ann Arbor Taxicab.  Co.. 5l

Ctaxi

1924 147
Total suppl es, etc $ 47.65
Poor Fund total 'neclud- .
ing salaries ......... $ 97.65
Cemetery Fund
Water Works Dept., water$ 1.50
Th= Sharp Shop, renpairs .. 250
'Total supplies, etec ....$% 4.00
Cemelery Fund total in-
cluding salary ..... $  99.00
Street Lightng Fund
The Detroit , Edison Co, 1
removing post ........ T.15

Building Side walk JFazd
Bauman & Walterhouse
walks built by city ....$1,10%.88
A. F. Thompson, . wa}ks, ‘
built by city 1.245 63
Wm. Niethamex‘, 80.00

et e, e

-
woete ¥ & olbis

;Jer,v-.\,.ﬁs

(42l Bl |

Building Si deWa 1' Funﬁ

total ...l $z. 432 51
Watar I‘lmd
Water Works Dept. 'lusl’i s '
tank connections ..... B, 17500
Water Wor'k : Fund ;
Neptune Meter " Co, sup-
plies ....... '....’...'. .$1 383.97
Jas B. Clow & So's, sup-
DLES  :cibivswsmas Fonns 1,546 90
Detro.t Lead P'pe W 011\3_' ,
supples. .......... ..., 11275

ve Traction Ditcher

Co., supplies .......... 35.50
Schumacher Hardware Co

SUPPlics cvew i aa iy 7.05
Standard O1 Co., supp’ics 21.06
Standard ©il Co., supnles .. 1.70
Detroit, Jackson & Chi-- : ‘

cago Ry. freight ..... 125
1’\/Iﬂch Central Rallrcnd Co., :

“ERETEHE a5 T G h s 10.45
C D Haner, cartage 10:70
C. E. Godfrey, cartage ..! 94 35
C.ty Treasurer, rénewal & o

replacemen- Y i e $2 500.00

Total suppl'es. =t~ . ....$5,731 68
L Gersicle, Jabor s:s0 5% $ 62.40
A. G,erstler_; Iabor vy 62:40
L. Furthmueller, lahor 62.40
W Western, labor ..... ' 62 40
A. Jedele, labor ........ 60 00
Chas. Sauer, labor ..... 57 20
S B 1 e 17 5T0) IS Pk 5829
H. Malier, 1labor ....... .. 70 ()
A Glausnapp,. labko» ..... .T 69
H. Gerstler. labor ... .. o
A. Pitincoski, labor ,:-;7.6'
W. Pine, labor ......... 57 60
G. Burlmgame, labm 14,40
H. Wills, labor ,........ 57.00
A. Sturon, labor ........ 5T 60



148
W. Comstock, labor ..... 58.20
Total labor ........... $ 912.60
Water Works Fund total
including salar’'es .$7,910.25
Park Fund
Ted Bank, labor ........ $ 55.00
Wal'er Clark. 1abor ...... 60.00
John Conlin, labor ...... 47 25
George Davis, labor ..... 49.50
Harold Durfee. labor 6.30
Paul Greene, labor ...... 44.75
Dorland Howey. labor 49.50
Ralph Lovelai.d, labor .. 45 50
Henry Mager lauer ..... 39.60
Joe Martin, labor ....... 49.50
Ezra Moore, iabolr ...... 54,00
Geo. Potter, i1abor ....... 54.00
Lesl’'e Rolf, labor ....... 28.88
M B. Tunnicliffe, labor ... 55.00
Richard Wallaker, labor, 63.00
L. K. Varnum, labor .... 50.00
Robert Westerman, labor 3.90
Fay Willis, labor ........ 54.00
Ernest Jones, team ...... 84.00
Total labor ........... $893.68
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., rental 375
Chas. L. Brooks, ins. .... 24.39
Muehlig & Schmid, sup. .. 17.00
H. H. Atwell, grading 846 40
S. A. Elsifor, cartage .. 19.50
Total supplies, ete. .$911.04
Park Fund total includ-
ing salaries .......... $2,023.05
Street Fund
L. G. Bird, labor ........ $ 75.60
Claude Brewer, labor .... 6500
William cClark labor 50.00
Frank D:ngman, labor 50.50
Jim Edwards, labor ..... 13 60
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor . 61.80
Bug Fischer, labor ...... 61.60
Frank Hartsuff, labor 9.00
Fred Hanselman, labor .. 65.65
Emanuel Holzapfel, labor 60.00
Sam. Horning, labor 61.80
Carl Janke, labor ....... 49.60
Sam Kalmbach, labor .... 1350
Wm. Keppler, labor .,.... 60.00
Matt., Koch, labor ....... 50.00
Alvin Kuehn, labor ...... 50.00
William Kuehn, labor ... 49.00
George Mack, labor ..... 40.00
James Mason, labor ..... 50.05
Chris. Paul, labor .,...... 65.40
Chris. Pfaus, labor ...... 56050
Fred Malke, labor ...... 47.70
George Mniece labor 50.60
O. Murphy, labor ....... 41.20
Julius Nimiz, labor ...... 45.00
Ed. Roehm, labor ....... 62.40
Adam Schlecht, labor .... 40.80
Carl Sckmid, labor ..... . 9.50
William Schmid, labor . 60.60

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 2,

1924

Carl Seeger, labor ..... .. b050
George Smith, labor ..... 65 00
Alex Steele, labor ....... 50.50
W.ll.am Stevenson, labor . 50.50
Fredq Ulrich, labor ....... 85 00
Martin Walsh, labor ..... 60.60
Willilam Wayman, labor 38.50
Adolph Weiner, labor .... 47.50
Carl Whitchurch, labor 50.50
James White, labor ...... 41.00
Douglas Bycraft, team ... 69.35
Leo. Gutekunst, team 80 89
John Miller, team .,...... 88 89
Carl Rehberg, team ..... 88.00
Nelson Turner. team 88.89

Total labor .......... $2,365 82
J. I. Holcomb Mfg. Co.

supplies ............. $ 39.60
The Barrett Co., tarvia . 44 10
Max Zeigler & Bros. pipe

for street signs ..... 1,329 16
Meyer Hardware (Co.,

supplies ............. 15
City of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal garage, supplies

= o T T L S 399.32
Staebler O.1 Co., suppl es 6.55
Wm. Blaess, oatg ...... 34.81
Mrs A. S. Whitney, re-

fund laying dus* ..... 29 96
Robt, Kempfert, 'abor &

supplies ...ivcevsams 110.31
Wolf & Colvin, repairs 9.60
Detroit United Lines,

freight .............. 5 78
Mich. Central Railroad.

freight .......... 111.65
Ann Arbor Railroad Co

Lreighit sswewone omms s 185.01

Total supplies, ete. ...$2.306.60
Street Fund total ..$34672.42

Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund

Gordon E. Bachman serv-
GEBE . 0 e w e B e § oo 34.62
Robert L. Whlttaker, serv- -
iCces ...ttt 40.38

A. F. Thompson, extension 146 05

Bridge Cul. & C. W. Fund
total .....0hiinenn .$221.05
Labor Paving Dlst 58
William J. Chambers, serv-

ACOH  ovs 56 i we s e . 46.15
Labor Curb & Gut,t.er Dist. 66
F. Schmid. services ...... 76.00

Labor Sewer Dist. 140 .
5.77

Robert F. James, services,
Recapitulation
Contingent ........... $ 6,132.75
FIPE  wws s e ws s e s e 1,631 06
Police ........... ve.. 1,501.12
PoOor ....iiiiienriinnnna 97.65
Cemetery .....c.euees 99.00
Street Lighting ....... 7.15



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 2, 1924

Building Sidewalk

..... 2,432.51
water ........ re e . 75.00
water Works ........ 7,910.25
Park ...... J . 2,023.05
Street . ...cccnarass e 4,672.42
Bridge Cul. & C. W, ... 221.056
Total City Funds ....$26,703.01
Labor Paving 58 ...... 46.15
Labor Curb & Gutter 66 15.00
Labor Sewer 140 ...... 579
Grand Total ........ $26,829.93
Ann Arbor, Mich..
Sept. 2, 1924.

To the Finance Committee of the

Common Council,

Gentlemen: .

I have examined the foregoing
accounis against the City of Ann
Arbor and I hereby certify that
they are correct to the best of my
knowledge. Comply ng w.th Rule
XXI the following warrants were
drawn to save discount and are
not inciuded in above report:
Contingent Fund, Monarch Mfg
Co. $72.49 for supplies. Street
Fund, Staebler & Son §26.67 for

coal.
ISAAC G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gent emen: .
Your Finance Committee has
reviewed the foregoing report.
Warrants tor salaries were drawn
Sept. 2, 1924. We recommend
that same be approved and that
warrants be ordered drawn for
foregoing accounts and that the
sction of City Clerk in draw.ng
warran‘s to save d.scount be con-
curred in.
ROBERT NORRIS,
W. L. HENDERSON,
Finanece Committee.

Ald. Norris moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted bhy
follow.ng vote: Yeas, Ald, Slauson,

Henderson, Lucas, Ware, White,
Freeman, Gram, Norris, Pres
Sugden, 9 Nays, none.

Ald Norris presented b.ll of H.
W. Ppp & Co. for $59.00 for bal-
ance due on plans, ete. for comfort
station. .

Moved by Ald. Norris, that bill
be allowed and City Clerk instruct-
ed to draw warrant for amoun:
due.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Henderson. Luecas,
Ware. Whitie, Freeman, Gram,
Norris, Pres. Sugden, 9. Nays, none.

149

Ald Norris presented City Engin-
eer’s estimates, approved by Board
of Public Works Sept. 2, 1924, as
follows:

S:dewalks :

A F. Thompson, contractor. sec-
ond estimate, amount due, $572.15.

Bauman & Walterhouse, c¢on-
tractors, second estimate, amount
due, $1,158.08,

anitary Szwer

Dist. No. 140, Wm. Eddy & Son
contractor, second estimate. amount
due, $1,5661 05.

Curb & Gutter

Dist. No. 66 Patrick Ryan, Jr.,
contractor, first estimate, amount
due, $3,5696.40.

Pavement

Dis:, No. 56. Ann Arbor Asphalit
Construction Co, Cont'r., fifth esti-
mate, amount due, $14 876.28.

Bridge Cul. & C. W.

Oakland ave. storm sewer, sec-
ond est'mat2, Frank Ryan, con-
tractor, amount due, $1.205.37.

Second st storm sewer, first esti-
mate, Frank Ryan, contractor,
amount due, $720.00.

Moved by Ald Norris that esti-
mates be allowed and City Clerk
‘nstructed to draw walrrants for
amounts due,

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Hendersol-~. Lucas,
Ware, Whte, Freeman. Gram,
Norris, Prcs. Sugden, 9. Nays, none.

Sewer Committe: Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,
Gentlemen: g

Your Sewer Comm!ittee respect-
fully recommends that a storm
sewer bz consiructed from the east
end of Adams ave. to the Ann Ar-
bor Railroad right of way. that the
City Engineer prepare plans, speci-
ficationg and estimate of cost and
that the construction of said storm
sewer is herebyv desmed and de-
c'ared to be a necessary public im-
provement, ) .

Respectfully submitted.
E. B LUCAS,
ROBERT NORRIS,
C. C. FREEMAN,
Sewer Committee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted hy
following vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson.
Henderson, Lucas, Ware. White.
Freeman, Gram, Norris, Pres.
Sugden 9 Nays, none.

Street Commitrec Report
To the Honorable, the Commoen
Council,



150

Gentlemen:

Your Street Committee has had
the following matters under con-
siderat ' on and respectfully recom-
mends:

That the Board of Publiec Works
be instructed to repair crosswalk
on Summit st at Danizlg st., repair
crosswalk and culvert on Summ:t
st. at Edwards st. remove culvert
and construct crosswnlk on Sevonth
st. at Willow st., remdve culvert on
S:venth st. at Ba,th st

That the LEoard o® Public Works
be ins'ructed’to open, grade and
gravel E'm ‘st. from South Univer-
sity av-. to: Washtenaw ave. and
that all of the triangular piece of
land now owned by the c'ty at said
location Shall be used hercafter for
street’ purnosfs ‘

Respec;l 'ully . submitted,

‘ROBT. NORRIS,
'B. E. LUCAS
, AL,FRED H. WHITE,
Stree* Committ-e

Ald.;Norrié,:m_oved the adoption

of report whch was adonted by
fol'lowing vote Yreas Ald Slauson,
Henderson, Lucas, Ware, White,
Freeman, Gram Norris  Pres.
Sugden, 9. Nays, none.

Obscrwators St. Pawment Reso-
. lIation o

Whereas this Comnion Council
has been applied to in writing by
a major.ty of the owners of the
lands. which are liable to be as-
sessed for the payment of the
construction of the same, praying
for the grading and paving of Ob-
servatory street, -between Geddes
avenue and Ann street, within cor-
porate ‘limits of the City of Ann
Arbor, Michigan, and

Wherea.s the grading and paving
of that part of Obesrvatory street,
within the . limits -aforesaid, is
deemed and declared to be a neces-

sary gpublic improvement; there-
fore, be it ‘ o
Resolved, that it is hereby de-

clared to be. the purpose of the
Common Council to cause said
Observatory  street, within the
limits. aforesaid, to be graded and
paved under the Charter and Or-
dinance of the City of Ann Arbor.
and in pursuance of the prayer of
said petitioners.

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction
of such public improvement shall
be charged, assessed and paid as
follows:

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 2,

1924

All® street and public alley in-
tersections. and 20 p2r cent of the
remaining - shall be paid by the
city, and the remainder  shall be
assessed and -paid- by special as-
sessment levied and assessed, ac-
cording to benefits on and against
all the lands, tenements and prem-
ises lying on or front‘ng said Ob-
servatory street, ‘within the limits
aforesaid. :

Resolved, further, tha,t the sa‘d
petition. along with -this determin-
ation, be and the same is hereby
referred to the Board of Public
Works, to report to the council
with all convenient d’spatch suit-
able plans with specifications for
th= said proposed Improverment,
the kind and quality of material
to bhe used therefor together with
an est'ma‘e of the probable cost
and expense of such public im-
provement.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. BS'auson, Henderson. Luecas,
Ware, Wh'te, Freeman. Gram,
Norris, Prcs. Sugden, 9. Nays, none.

Arbor St. Curb & Guiter Resolu-
tion
By Ald. Norris,

Whereas, this Common Council
has been applied to n writing by
a majority of the owners of the
lands, which are liable to be as
sessed for the payment of the con-
struction of the same praying for
the curbing and guttering of Arbor.
street between S*ate street and
Oakland ave, within the corpor-
2 e limits of the city of Ann
bor, Michigan; and '

Whereas, the curbing and gut‘er-
ing of that part of Arbor street.

within the limits aforesaid. is
deemed and declared to be a
necessary public improvement;

therefore be it

Resolved, that it is hereby de-
clared to be the purpose of the
Common Council to cause Arbor
street, within the limits aforesaid,
to be curbed and:guttered under
the chaiter and ord‘nances of the
City of Ann Arbor, and in pursu-
ance of the prayer of said peti-
tioners.

Resolved, further, that the cost
and expense of the construction of
such public improvement shall be
charged, assessed and pa:d as fol-
lows: All street and public alley in-
tersections and fifty per cent of the
remaining shall be paid by the
city, and the remainder shall be
assessed and paid by special as-



COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBER 2,

sessment levied and assesséd ac-
cording to bhenefits on and against
al. the lands, tenements and prem-
ises lying on or frontng Arbor
street, within the limits aforesaid

Resolved, further, that the said
petition along with this deter-
mination, be and the same :s
heieby referred to the Board of
Public Works with directions to
report to the council with all con-

venient d.spatch suitable plans
with spercificat ons for ‘the sa.d
proposed improvement, the Kkind

and quality of mat.rial to be used
(therefor, together with an estimate
of the probable cost and expense
of such publ.c improvement.

Adopted Ly tollow ng vote:
Ald. s auson, Hendeirson. Lucas,
Ware, Wh ta, Freeman. G am,
MNor:is, Pr s. fSugd=n, 9. Nays, none.

Sidewaik Committee Report

Yeas,

To th: Honorable the Common
Council.
Gentlemen:

Your S.dewalk Comm'ttee res-

pectfully recommends tha* the tol-
towing sidewalks be ordered built
and the following resolution
adopted:

Resolved. That the grad'ng and
construction of th sidewalks here-
inafter ment.oned is deemed and
declared .o be a necessay public
improvement.

Therefore, It s hereby ordered
that Poitiand cement concret2
s dewalks be graded, built and
constructed in the City of Ann
Arbor on and along the fo lowing
proreity; w dth o wa.k to he fiva
feet unless otherw'se stated.

The E. 53 ft. of ot 3 and the
W. 16 't ol lot “R’ except the
S. 12 ft B 7 S R 8 East May-
nard’s & Morgan’s Ada
Ann Street East, No. 611,

The W. part of lot 11 being 33
ft. on the N. line of Ann st. and
36 ft. on N. line of lot also the
W. 36 ft. of the &. 30 1-2 ft. of
lot 10 C Wilkinson Plat.

Twelfth Street, No. 208.

Lot 15 B 2 8§, R 12 E Eastern
Aada.

Volland Street, No. 1219,

Beginning at the in‘ersection of
NEIlv Iine o Washtenaw ave. and
the NWly line of Volland st. thence
NE 122.76 ft. to the angle in Vol-
land st. thence NEly 154.66 ft
thence E to Reid land thence S
along W line of Reid land to N
line of Volland st. thence W to
beginning being part of lot “A,”
R. 8. Sm:th's 3d add.

1924 151

Volland Stree¢t, No. 1319. 1321 E of
1333 to Gre_nhouse corner
Lots 1, 2, 3, and 6 B 1, R. S.

Smith’s 3d add.

Volland Street, No. 1322, 1324,
1280, 1340, 1342.
Lov 97 the W 52 1-2 ft. of lot

98 the E 13.42 ft. of lot 99 the

W. 30.58 ft of lot 100 also the

E 32 ft. of the W 62.568 ft. of the

N 1-2 of lot 100 R. S. Smith's

3d add

Volland Street, No. 12326 tc Cam-
dem Court,

The N 100 ft. of lot 93 and
the N 70 ft. of (ot 94 R. S. Smith's
3d add.
Volland Street

No. 1232.

Lots **A,” 89-90 and the W 1-2
of lot 91 R. S. Smith’s 3d add.

E. Jefferson Stree. N s.de to mid-
dle of block

Lot 9 B 4 8, R Y E, Ann Ar-
ber Land Co.'s add
N. Divson Str 2t Nos. 273 a~d 215

The S 88 ft. of ot v B 2 N, R
6 E.

Aich Street, S side No. 747 Pack-
ard street.

The Sly 45.86 ft. of lot 52 and
the Sly 45.86 ft of the Wly 4 ft.

Washtenaw ave to

of lot 51, Tappan park.
White Street N of No. 1105,
Lot 16 execept he Niy 75 ft.
White's add.
Wesgo%iberty Street, Nos. 701 and

Lot “B” except the S 70 ft and
Tot “C”" B 4 8 R 4 W. William
S. Maynard 3d add.

S. Univers'ty ave from 1111 to and
including 1119.

Lot 29 except the W 24 ft of
the N 50 ft.. the E. 15 ft. of lot
21 also the W 22.36 ft. of the
S 82 ft. of lot 30, R. S Smith's
add.

S. Fourth ave. East side from and
including No. 217 to N side of
alley.

The S 44 ft. of lot 2, lot 3 ex-
cept the S 23 1-2 ft. of the E
1-2 B 2 8, R 5 E.

E. Catherine St. North side along
U. of M. hospital grounds

Lots 1, 2. 3, 4, 5, and 6
N, R 14 E Eastern add.

Lots 1and 2 B 3 N, R 15 E C.
Inga’l’'s add.

B 3

Repairs
E. Ann Street, No 607 1 block
of walk.
The E 51 ft. of lot 9 Wilcoxson
Pla-.
Twelfth Street, No. 220 raise 2

blocks of walk.



152

Lot 13 B 2 S, R 12 E. Eastern
add.

W. Liberty Street,
Eberwhite Blvd.

Lot 6, B i Eberwhite add.

E. Huron Street, Nos, 910 and 914
The E 88 ft. of the W 176 ft.
of the N 107 ft. of B 18, R 12 E.
Walks To Be Built By City
Ann Street, East Nos. 502 and 606

Lots 2 and 9 Assessor’s Plat No

8 part of the NE1-4 of Sec. 29

Ann Arbor.

E:m S'‘reet East side from Wash-
tenaw ave. to South University
ave.

Lots 1 and 2 Woodside Plat.

Walk Repaired By City
E Ann Street, No. 602,

Lot 8 Assessor’'s Plat No. 8.

H. M. Slauson, Wm. L. Henderson,
C. C. Freeman, L. M. Gram, Thorn-
ton E. Ware, Sidewalk Committee.

Ald. Slavson moved the adoption
of report, which was adopted by
follow ng vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Henderson, Luas. Ware, White,
Freeman, Gram, Norris, Pr:s.
Sugden, 9. Nays, none,

Bond Committee Report
To the Honorable, the Common
Council,

SE corner

Gentlemen:

Your Bond committee has had
the following bond under cons:der-
ation and respectfully recommends
its approval.

Plumber’'s bond: William L
Elfring, nrincipal: Em’] H. Neverth
and Frank P. Harris. sureties

Respectfully submitted,
E. E. LUCAS,
Member of Bond Committee.

Ald. Lucas moved the adoption of
report, which was adopted by £ol-

lewing vote: Yeas, Ald. Slauson,
Henderson, Lucas, Ware, White,
Freeman. Gram, Norr!s, Pres,

Sugden, 9. Nays, none,
Special Comittee

Moved by Ald. Freeman, that City
Engineer be authorized to expend
not to exceed one hundred dollars
for equipment or necessary changesg
for comfort station not provided for
in contract

Adopted by follow:ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Henderson. Lucas,
Ware, Wh'te, Freeman. Gram,
Norris, Pres. Sugden, 9. Navs, none.

Officers’ Repor s

Report of Justice A. E. Gibson

for second quarter of 1924 received
and ordered on file,

COMMON COUNCIL—SEPTEMBEER 2, 1924

By Ald Gram:

Resolved, that thzre sha'l be no
ratekeeners for the primary elec-
tion to be held Sept. 9, 1924,

Resolved, further, that R A.
Campbell, George Lutz. Sr. and
Mrs. Mar'a Pecl b> appointed in-
spectorg of elect'on for the Seven.h
Ward Zor said primary election.

Adopted by follow ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Henderson. Lucas,
‘Ware, Whte, Freeman. Gram,
Norris, Pr¢s. Sugden, 9. Nays, none.
By Ald. Ware:

Whereas, at a special election
held in the City of Ann Arbor,
State of Michigan, on the s.venth
day of April 1924, the qualifiad
electors of sa.d city dA'd vote to
author'ze "Fe rais’ng of ‘he sum of
thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00)
by loan, such sum when raised to
he uszd for the purpose o” purchas-
ing additional equipment for the
Fir> Department and other public
purposes; therefore be it

Resolved, that the Mayor and
C'ty Clerk he and are hereby di-
rec'ed to s'gn and ‘ssue fire depart-
ment bonds in th=2 sum of th'tty
thousand dollars ($30.700.00), dat-
ed October 1st, 1924, and deposit
them with the City Treasurer, tak-
ing his receint therefor, Said
bonds to be of thlz denomination of
one thousand dollars ($1 000.00)
each, and nvpayable five thousand
do'lars ($5,000.00) annually, com-
m-ncing August 1st, 1925. and to
draw ‘nterest at the rate of four
and three-fourths per cent per
annum, princ.pal and interest pay-
able on Avgust first of each year at
the office of the Cily Treasurer o’
thz City of Ann Arbor, Michigan;
form of bond and coupon to be ap-
proved by City Attormey

Adopted by follow' ng vote: Yeas,
Ald. Slauson, Henderson. Lucas,
Ware, White, Freeman. Gram,
Norris, Prcs. Sugden, 9. Nays, none.

Matter of grading Felch st. was
referred to Sewer and Street Com-
mittees.

Ald Ware called attention to
necessity of draining wat:r ‘'n alley
between Wall st. and Ma'den Lane
and matter was referred to Street
Committee.

On mot’on of Ald. Gram, Counci!
adjourned

ISAAS G. REYNOLDS,
City Clerk.



